



# **Executive Office**

Charles R. Hoppin, Chairman 1001 I Street • Sacramento, California 95814 • (916) 341-5603 Mailing Address: P.O. Box 100 • Sacramento, California • 95812-0100 Fax (916) 341-5621 • http://www.waterboards.ca.gov



## NOTICE OF RESCHEDULING OF PUBLIC HEARING

The State Water Resources Control Board will hold a Public Hearing on Water Right Application 30166 of El Sur Ranch

Big Sur River in Monterey County

The Public Hearing listed above, originally scheduled to commence on March 8, 2011, has been rescheduled to commence on Thursday, June 16, 2011 at 9:00 a.m., and continue, if necessary, on Friday, June 17, 2011 at 9:00 a.m.

> in the Coastal Hearing Room Joe Serna, Jr./Cal-EPA Building 1001 I Street, Second Floor Sacramento, CA

### PURPOSE OF HEARING

The purpose of this hearing is to receive evidence to assist the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board or Board) in determining whether it should approve, subject to terms and conditions, Application 30166 submitted by James J. Hill III for El Sur Ranch (Ranch). In addition, the State Water Board will consider whether to subordinate the priority of the Ranch's Application 30166 to Application 30946, which is held by Clear Ridge Mutual Water Association for domestic use. (Wat. Code, §§ 106, 1253.) The Ranch proposes to appropriate water from the Big Sur River in Monterey County.

### PLEASE TAKE NOTICE

The hearing has been rescheduled to commence on the date listed above. In addition, the deadlines for submittal of the Notice of Intent to Appear and other hearing documents have been changed, as described below.

California Environmental Protection Agency



12 Noon, Thursday, February 24, 2011	Deadline for receipt of Notice of Intent to Appear.
12 Noon, Thursday, May 19, 2011	Deadline for receipt and service of witnesses' proposed testimony, exhibits, lists of exhibits, qualifications, and statement of service.

For further information, please refer to the original hearing notice of December 20, 2010, available at:

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water\_issues/programs/hearings/elsur\_ranch/. The December 20, 2010 notice remains in effect except for the changes in dates noted herein.

#### **IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS**

Questions concerning this postponement may be addressed to Paul Murphey at (916) 341-5435, or at <a href="mailto:pmurphey@waterboards.ca.gov">pmurphey@waterboards.ca.gov</a>

January 12, 2011

Date:

Jeanine Joursend

Jeanine Townsend Clerk to the Board

California Environmental Protection Agency

